NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been taken to produce a

translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to interpretation of the information contained in
the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

19

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (Continued)

f) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

Analysis of the effects of the estimated expected credit loss (Continued)

The presentation of existing provisions made in accordance with IAS 39 and estimated

provisioning amounts in accordance with IFRS 9 in relation to the Bank's financial assets is as

follows:

Thousands of RSD

Gross

carrying

amount

December 31

2017

Amount of the

provision

made

December 31

2017

IAS 39

Estimation of

expected

credit loss

January 1

2018

IFRS 9

Difference

(additional

loss

allowance) /

reversal of

loss allowance

Cash and current accounts held

with banks 211,016,791  (840,057)  (840,057)  -

Deposits  165,932,022  (2,657,875)  (2,663,081)  (5,206)

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss* 727,466,250  -  (23,637)  (23,637)

Financial assets held to

maturity 3,690,975  (664,205)  (664,205)  -

Loans and placements 2,678,253  (1,532,394)  (1,666,337)  (133,943)

IMF membership quota and

SDR holdings 100,376,672  -  -  -

Other assets 3,734,368  (3,360,610)  (3,275,782)  84,828

Total 1,214,895,331  (9,055,141)  (9,133,099)  (77,958)

* Reclassified and valued at fair value through other comprehensive income on January 1, 2018

Classification – financial liabilities

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements regarding the classification of financial liabilities.

However, according to IAS 39, all changes in the fair value of financial liabilities that are

measured at fair value through profit and loss are recognized in the income statement, while in

accordance with IFRS 9, these fair value changes are presented as follows:

- the amount of the fair value change attributable to the change in the credit risk associated